

City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Text

File #: 23-38, Version: 1

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: February 8, 2023

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 12, 13

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Kimberly Bizor Tolbert

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with Halff Associates, Inc. for additional engineering services related to storm drainage improvements at three locations (list attached to the Agenda Information Sheet) - Not to exceed \$955,776.65, from \$462,327.00 to \$1,418,103.65 - Financing: Flood Control (D) Fund (2017 General Obligation Bond Funds)

BACKGROUND

On May 22, 2019, City Council authorized a contract with Halff Associates, Inc. to provide engineering services for storm drainage improvements at seven locations including the 9700 Block of Forestridge Drive & 9600 Block of Chiswell Road, Hughes Lane at Kalani Place, 7028 Creek Bend Road, 16209 Meandering Way, 5910 Tree Shadow Trail, Rexford Drive at Shorecrest Drive, and 3500 Versailles Avenue. Each of these locations required improvements to provide adequate capacity for the conveyance of storm water flows and to address localized flooding during storm events.

On January 14, 2021, Administrative Action No. 21-5218 authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Halff Associates, Inc. for additional engineering work required to implement drainage improvements at Hughes Lane that are now complete.

During the evaluation and preliminary engineering phase of the project, Halff Associates, Inc. and Dallas Water Utilities determined that additional engineering services beyond the scope of the original contract would be necessary for three locations. The original scope of work at 16209 Meandering Way, 5910 Tree Shadow Trail, and 3500 Versailles Avenue was not adequate to address flooding due to downstream conditions and capacity restrictions.

This action will authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 with Halff Associates, Inc. to provide additional engineering services necessary to complete the required improvements at each location. The additional services include drainage pipe analyses and design, hydrologic/hydraulic analysis, surveying, geotechnical investigation/analysis, right-of-way and easement document preparation, and

File #: 23-38, Version: 1

construction administration. At 16209 Meandering Way, drainage and paving improvements will be extended from the low point to the intersection of Carta Valley Drive. A parallel storm drain will be installed at the upstream end of the project on Tree Shadow Trial to divert flow to an independent drainage relief system. For Versailles Avenue, a relief trunk line will be designed from the intersection of Lemmon Avenue and North Versailles Avenue to the open channel outfall near Peeler Street.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Design March 2023 Complete Design December 2023

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On May 22, 2019, City Council authorized a professional services contract with Halff Associates, Inc. for the engineering design of Storm Drainage Contract A by Resolution No. 19-0795.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2023	FY 2024	Future Years
Flood Control (D) Fund (2017 General	\$955.776.65	\$0.00	\$0.00
Obligation Bond Funds)			

Design	\$	422,501.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 1	\$	39,826.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 (this action)	<u>\$</u>	955.776.65

Project Total \$1,418,103.65

Council District	<u>Amount</u>	
12	\$351,787.00	
13	\$603,989.65	
Total	\$955,776.65	

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Procurement Category	M/WBE Goal		
\$955,776.65	Architecture & Engineering	25.66%*		
M/WBE Subcontracting %	M/WBE Overall %	M/WBE Overall Participation \$		
24.76%	24.76%	\$364,789.00		
• *This item reflects previous Business Inclusion and Development Policy MWRF goal				

File #: 23-38, Version: 1

- This contract does not meet the M/WBE goal and did not comply with good faith efforts.
- Supplemental Agreement No. 1 25.72% Overall MWBE participation
- Halff Associates, Inc Local; Workforce 22.8% Local

OWNER

Halff Associates. Inc.

Mark Edwards, President

MAPS

Attached